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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
MEASUREMENT OF INTERNAL ELECTRIC FIELD IN INSULATING  

MATERIALS – PRESSURE WAVE PROPAGATION METHOD 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications. 

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) 
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in 
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which 
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent 
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC 
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC 62836 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 112: Evaluation and qualification of 
electrical insulating materials and systems. It is an International Standard. 

This first edition cancels and replaces IEC TS 62836 published in 2020. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to IEC TS 62836: 

a) addition of Clause 12 for the measurement of space charge distribution in a planar sample; 

b) addition of Clause 13 for coaxial geometry samples; 
c) addition of Annex D with measurement examples for coaxial geometry samples; 
d) addition of a Bibliography; 
e) measurement examples for a planar sample have been moved from Clause 12 in 

IEC TS 62836 to Annex C. 
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

112/627/FDIS 112/632/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, or 

• revised. 

 

IMPORTANT – The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding 
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 

 

  

https://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
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INTRODUCTION 

High-voltage insulating structures, especially high-voltage DC cables and capacitors etc., are 
subjected to charge accumulation and this can lead to electrical breakdown if the electric field 
produced by the charges exceeds the electrical breakdown threshold. With the trend to multiply 
power plants, especially green power plants such as wind or solar generators, more cables will 
be used for connecting these power plants to the grid and share the electric energy between 
countries. Therefore, a standardized procedure for testing how the internal electric field can be 
characterized has become essential for the materials used for the cables, and even the structure 
of these cables when considering electrodes or the junction between cables. The measurement 
of the internal electric field provides a tool for comparing materials and helps to establish 
thresholds on the internal electric field for high-voltage applications in order to avoid risks of 
breakdown as much as possible. The pressure wave propagation (PWP) method has been used 
by many researchers to measure the space charge distribution and the internal electric field 
distribution in insulators. However, since experimental equipment, with slight differences, is 
developed independently by researchers throughout the world, it is difficult to compare the 
measurement results between the different equipment. 

The procedure outlined in this document provides a reliable point of comparison between 
different test results carried out by different laboratories in order to avoid interpretation errors. 
The method is suitable for a planar plaque sample as well as for a coaxial sample, with 
homogeneous insulating materials of thickness from 0,5 mm to 5 mm. 
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MEASUREMENT OF INTERNAL ELECTRIC FIELD IN INSULATING 
MATERIALS – PRESSURE WAVE PROPAGATION METHOD 

 
 

1 Scope 

This document provides an efficient and reliable procedure to test the internal electric field in 
the insulating materials used for high-voltage applications, by using the pressure wave 
propagation (PWP) method. It is suitable for a planar and coaxial geometry sample with 
homogeneous insulating materials of thickness larger or equal to 0,5 mm and an electric field 
higher than 1 kV/mm, but it is also dependent on the thickness of the sample and the pressure 
wave generator. 

2 Normative references 

There are no normative references in this document. 

3 Terms, definitions and abbreviated terms 

3.1 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

ISO and IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• IEC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1.1  
pressure wave propagation 
procedure where a pressure wave is propagated in a material containing electric charges and 
the induced electric signal from electrodes is measured. 

3.1.2  
interface charge 
net layer of charges between two different materials, either two different insulators or a 
conductor and an insulator 

3.1.3  
space charge 
net charge inside an insulating dielectric material 

3.2 Abbreviated terms 
CB carbon black 
EVA ethylene vinyl acetate 
LDPE low density polyethylene 
LIPP laser induced pressure pulse 
PE polyethylene 
PIPP piezoelectric induced pressure pulse 
PMMA poly methyl methacrylate 
PWP pressure wave propagation 
S/N signal to noise ratio 

https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
MESURAGE DU CHAMP ÉLECTRIQUE INTERNE DANS  

LES MATÉRIAUX ISOLANTS – MÉTHODE DE L'ONDE DE PRESSION 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 

de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l'IEC). L'IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l'IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l'IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l'IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l'IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.  

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l'IEC 
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mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l'IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L'IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l'IEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l'IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
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L'IEC 62836 a été établie par le comité d'études 112 de l'IEC: Évaluation et qualification des 
systèmes et matériaux d'isolement électrique. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale. 

Cette première édition annule et remplace l'IEC TS 62836 parue en 2020. 

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à 
l'IEC TS 62836: 

a) ajout de l'Article 12 relatif au mesurage de la répartition des charges d'espace sur un 
échantillon plan; 

b) ajout de l'Article 13 relatif aux échantillons à géométrie coaxiale; 
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c) ajout de l'Annexe D qui fournit des exemples de mesurages sur des échantillons à géométrie 
coaxiale; 

d) ajout d'une Bibliographie; 
e) les exemples de mesurages sur un échantillon plan ont été déplacés de l'Article 12 de 

l'IEC TS 62836 à l'Annexe C. 

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

112/627/FDIS 112/632/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 

La langue employée pour l'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est l'anglais. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous  
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par 
l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document 
recherché. À cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, ou 

• révisé. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de ce 
document indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à une 
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer ce document en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 

 

  

http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
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INTRODUCTION 

Les structures isolantes soumises à des tensions élevées, notamment les condensateurs et les 
câbles à haute tension continue, etc., sont sujettes à une accumulation de charges, ce qui peut 
conduire à un claquage électrique si le champ électrique produit par ces charges dépasse le 
seuil de claquage électrique. Avec le développement des centrales électriques, en particulier 
les moyens de production d'énergie "propre" comme les centrales éoliennes ou solaires, le 
nombre de câbles utilisés pour raccorder ces centrales au réseau et partager l'énergie 
électrique entre les différents pays ne cesse d'augmenter. Par conséquent, afin de pouvoir 
caractériser le champ électrique interne généré, une procédure d'essai normalisée est devenue 
essentielle pour les matériaux destinés à la fabrication des câbles, voire la structure de ces 
câbles, au niveau des électrodes ou de la jonction entre les câbles. Le mesurage du champ 
électrique interne permet de comparer les matériaux et d'établir des seuils concernant le champ 
électrique interne admis dans les applications à haute tension afin d'éviter le plus possible les 
risques de claquage. De nombreux chercheurs utilisent la méthode de l'onde de pression (PWP, 
Pressure Wave Propagation) pour mesurer la répartition des charges d'espace et du champ 
électrique interne dans les isolants. Toutefois, comme ces chercheurs internationaux 
développent leurs propres équipements expérimentaux, avec de légères différences, il est 
difficile de comparer les mesures relevées par les différents équipements. 

La procédure décrite dans le présent document fournit ainsi un point de comparaison fiable 
entre les différents résultats d'essais effectués par différents laboratoires afin d'éviter des 
erreurs d'interprétation. Cette méthode convient aux échantillons plans de type plaque ainsi 
qu'aux échantillons coaxiaux, constitués de matériaux isolants homogènes d'une épaisseur 
comprise entre 0,5 mm et 5 mm. 
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MESURAGE DU CHAMP ÉLECTRIQUE INTERNE DANS  
LES MATÉRIAUX ISOLANTS – MÉTHODE DE L'ONDE DE PRESSION 

 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

Le présent document fournit une procédure efficace et fiable pour évaluer le champ électrique 
interne dans les matériaux isolants utilisés pour les applications à haute tension, par la méthode 
de l'onde de pression (PWP). Cette méthode convient aux échantillons à géométrie plane et 
coaxiale constitués de matériaux isolants homogènes d'une épaisseur supérieure ou égale à 
0,5 mm et aux champs électriques supérieurs à 1 kV/mm, mais elle dépend également de 
l'épaisseur de l'échantillon et du générateur d'ondes de pression. 

2 Références normatives 

Le présent document ne contient aucune référence normative. 

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations 

3.1 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent. 

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes: 

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1.1  
méthode de l'onde de pression 
procédure par laquelle une onde de pression est propagée dans un matériau contenant des 
charges électriques et le signal électrique généré au niveau des électrodes est alors mesuré 

3.1.2  
charge d'interface 
couche de charges électriques qui se produisent entre deux matériaux différents, soit entre 
deux isolants différents soit entre un conducteur et un isolant 

3.1.3  
charge d'espace 
charge électrique qui se produit à l'intérieur d'un matériau isolant diélectrique 

3.2 Abréviations 
CB (Carbon Black) noir de carbone 
EVA (Ethylene-Vinyl Acetate) acétate d'éthyle vinylique 
LDPE (Low Density Polyethylene) polyéthylène à basse densité 
LIPP (Laser Induced Pressure Pulse) onde de pression induite par une impulsion 

laser 
PE polyéthylène 
PIPP (Piezoelectrically Induced Pressure Pulse) onde de pression induite par un dispositif 

piézoélectrique 

https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp



